32. Management has prepared the Second Cash Flow Statement which includes forecast

results for the 7 weeks ending September 4, 2020 (the “Forecast Period”). A copy of the

Second Cash Flow Statement is attached as Appendix “A”.

33. A summary of the Second Cash Flow Statement is set out in the below table:

($000's)
Firm Role Fees Disb. Tax Total
Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP JMB Legal Counsel 409$   2$   20$   431$
FTI Consulting Monitor 198 -   10 208
Sequeira Partners Sale Advisor 95 2 5 102
0945345 BC Ltd. Chief Restructuring Advisor 95 -   5 100
McCarthy Tetrault LLP Monitor Legal Counsel 49 -   2 51
Other 75 -   1 75
Total 919$  4$   43$  967$

13

34. The Second Cash Flow Statement is based on the following key assumptions:

a. the outcomes of the Builder’s Lien Protocol established by the Lien Orders have

yet to be determined. However, JMB has assumed it will collect approximately

$667,000 from the EllisDon lien holdback and the full amount of the Bonnyville

lien holdback of $1.85 million;

b. the collection of post-filing AR – MD of Bonnyville relates to operating receipts

on contract accounts receivable;

Weeks 1-11 Weeks 12-18 Total
($000's) Actual Forecast Pro-Forma
Operating Receipts

Collection of Pre-Filing AR - Ellis Don 1,532$   667$   2,199$
Collection of Pre-Filing AR - MD of Bonnyville 1,478 1,850 3,328
Collection of Post Filing AR - MD of Bonnyville 435 1,131 1,566
Other Receipts 698 -   698

Total Operating Receipts 4,142$   3,648$   7,790$

Operating Disbursements
Payroll And Source Deductions (1,110) (235) (1,345)
Royalties (408) -   (408)
Fuel (204) (1) (205)
Repair & Maintenance (49) -   (49)
Office Administration (15) (25) (40)
Insurance & Benefits (116) (23) (139)
Jobsite Lodging (19) (6) (25)
Equipment Loan & Lease Payments (130) (4) (134)
Occupancy (96) (46) (142)
Other (21) (29) (50)

Total Operating Disbursements (2,166) (368) (2,534)

Non-Operating Receipts & Disbursements
Interim Financing (Repayment) (211) -   (211)
CARC Repayment -   (200) (200)
Professional Fees (967) (621) (1,587)

Total Disbursements (3,344) (1,189) (4,533)

Net Cash Flow 798 2,460 3,257

Opening Cash Balance -   798 -
Ending Cash 798$   3,257$   3,257$

14

c. operating disbursements relate primarily to ordinary course payments to fund

payroll for the limited amount of staff remaining, basic office needs, insurance,

benefits and occupancy costs;

d.  the Second Cash Flow Statement assumes remaining staff are retained until the

anticipated close of a transaction at the end of August 2020; and

e. professional fees are forecast to be approximately $621,000 during the Forecast

Period and include the Applicants’ legal counsel, the Monitor, the Monitor’s legal